

Joginder Singh vs. Vijay Kumar and another

**CWP No. 10080 of 2025 in
CMPMO No.346 of 2023**

15.10.2025 Present Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocate, for the applicant/petitioner.
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rajan Kahol and Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Pursuant to order dated 31.07.2025, report has been received from the Court of learned Senior Civil Judge-cum-CJM, Bilaspur, District Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh, wherein it has been stated that order dated 21.07.2023 passed by this Court in CMPMO No.346 of 2023, titled **Joginder Singh vs. Vijay Kumar and another**, was never brought to its notice, as a result thereof, claim petition No.07-2 of 2018 filed under the Employee's Compensation Act, titled **Joginder Singh vs. Vijay Kumar and another**, was not listed on 01.08.2023.

Though, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that factum with regard to passing of order dated 21.07.2023 was brought to the notice of the Court, but before ascertaining the correctness of aforesaid submission of the petitioner, this Court finds it necessary to issue notice to the non-applicants/respondents in the instant application.

Accordingly, notice be issued to the non-applicants/respondents, returnable within a period of four weeks, on taking steps within two days.

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge**

October 15, 2025
(shankar)