

**Joginder Singh vs. Vijay Kumar and Anr.**

**CMP No.10080 of 2025 in**  
**CMPMO No.346 of 2023**

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Mukesh Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocate, for the applicant/petitioner.  
None for respondent No.1.  
Mr. Dipankar Bagga, Advocate, vice Mr. J.S. Bagga, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

While deciding CMPMO No.346 of 2023, on 21.07.2023, this Court has passed the following orders:-

*“4. Consequently, in view of the above, the present petition is allowed and order dated 15.06.2022 is quashed and set-aside and claim petition No.07-02 of 2018 filed under Workmen’s Compensation Act titled as **Joginder Singh versus Vijay Kumar and others**, is ordered to be restored to its original number with a direction to the petitioner to remain present before the Court below on **1.8.2023**, enabling it to proceed with the matter. It is made clear that in case petitioner fails to cause his presence before the Court below on the date fixed by this Court, order dated 15.06.2022 passed by learned Court below would automatically revive and no more opportunity would be granted to the petitioner. Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.”*

Now, as per the application, a prayer has been made to fix some other date, for appearance of the petitioner before the Court of learned Senior Civil Judge, Bilaspur, H.P.

While, deciding CMPMO No.346 of 2023, the petitioner was directed to appear before the Court of learned

Senior Civil Judge, Bilaspur, H.P., on 01.08.2023. Although, much has been stated by the applicant/petitioner with regard to his appearance but, without going into the said controversy, the petitioner is now directed to appear before the Court of learned Senior Civil Judge, Bilaspur, on **01.06.2026**.

Copy of this order be sent to learned Senior Civil Judge, Bilaspur, H.P., so that order dated 21.07.2023, could be complied with.

With these observations, application stands disposed of.

**(Virender Singh)**  
**Judge**

**May 04, 2026**  
*(subhash)*